
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Lee County Water Supply Corporation Wade Dane or Kevin Carter 979-542-6213.

System Name	Aquifer	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
2- MANHEIM 2	CARRIZO	GW	ACTIVE	1247 CR 107
4- LEXINGTON	CARRIZO	GW	ACTIVE	1452 CR 405
5- NEW DIME BOX	SPARTA	GW	ACTIVE	7808 FM 141
9- PAIGE 3	CARRIZO	GW	ACTIVE	155 PAINT CREEK RD.
10- COUNTRY CORNER	CARRIZO	GW	ACTIVE	1166 PR 1001
11- GIDDINGS 77-5	CARRIZO	GW	ACTIVE	1939 HWY 77
12- SERBIN 2	QUEEN CITY	GW	ACTIVE	3096 CR 208
13- CUMMINS CREEK COUNTRY CLUB 1	SPART	GW	ACTIVE	1613 CR 233
13- CUMMINS CREEK COUNTRY CLUB 2	CARRIZO	GW	ACTIVE	1613 CR 233

GW = GROUND WATER

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2024	1.3	1.3	0.36	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2024	0	15	3.19	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2024 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2024	2	0 - 2.9	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2024	2	0 - 1.7	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
------------------------------	------	---	---------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--------------------------------------------

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2024	0.106	0.0341 - 0.106	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2024	0.11	0.11 - 0.11	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2024	0.13	0 - 0.13	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	02/16/2022	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chloramines	2024	1.46	.61 - 2.88	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2024	02/06/2025	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

Information was provided to the TCEQ to clear up this violation.

New UCMR5 sampling: PWSs are required to report UCMR results in the CCR when unregulated contaminants are found (i.e., measured at or above minimum reporting levels [MRLs]),

Lithium was detected in 4/23/2024 above the minimum reporting level at an average level of 39.34 micrograms per liter and the range of levels detected are 17.5 - 85.2 micrograms per liter. This data is part of UCMR5 results in relation to minimum reporting levels and available non-regulatory health-based reference concentrations.

Lead Service Line Inventory: For service line inventories where there is no lead, galvanized requiring replacement, or unknown service lines a statement of such is sufficient.

Lee County Water completed service line inventory in 2024 and there were no findings. This information can be found at our office at 1598 South Leon Street, Giddings, Tx. 78942. Phone# 979-542-6213

2024 ANNUAL WATER LOSS AS REPORTED TO THE TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Lee County Water Supply Corporation fiscal year 2024 water loss October 1, 2023 – September 30, 2024.
Our system had an estimated Total Loss of 70,993,914 gallons of water or 17.59%.
Of the 70,993,914 -gallons Total Loss, 20,601,324 or 5.09% was Un-accounted Loss.
If you have any questions concerning water loss you may contact **Kevin Carter** at
our office at 979-542-6213 between the hours of 7:30 am to 4:30pm Monday thru Friday excluding holidays.

Monthly Bacteriological Samples

Lee County Water Supply Corporation splits its Monthly bacteriological samples into two weeks a month. Weather permitting, the first and second week of every month. Each sample location represents each system or area. These sample sites also have alternative sample locations up and down stream of the main sample sites.

Total Coliform Found: Yearly total of 180 samples found no Coliform Bacteria

Fecal Coliform: Yearly total of the same 180 samples found no Fecal Coliform Bacteria